Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	RES 15-1360 Version: 1				
Туре:	Resolution	Status:	Passed		
		In control:	City Council		
		Final action:	8/5/2015		
Title:	Approving adverse action against the Taxicab Driver (Provisional) license application submitted by William B. Walbert.				
Sponsors:	Russ Stark				
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Notice of Intent to Deny License with Affidavit of Service.pdf, 2. SPLC 376.16				
Date	Ver. Action By	Acti	on	Result	

8/7/2015	1	Mayor's Office	Signed				
8/5/2015	1	City Council	Adopted	Pass			
Approving adverse action against the Tavicab Driver (Provisional) license application submitted by William B							

Approving adverse action against the Taxicab Driver (Provisional) license application submitted by William B. Walbert.

WHEREAS, the Taxicab Driver (Provisional) license application submitted by William B. Walbert (License ID #20150001387) for the City of Saint Paul was the subject of a Notice of Intent to Deny License dated June 25, 2015, stating that the applicant had been convicted on March 3, 1999 of Felony Criminal Sexual Conduct Second Degree in Scott County in violation of Minn. Stat. § 609.343; and

WHEREAS, the applicant was placed on Supervised Probation which was discharged as of August 2, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the applicant was convicted on June 12, 2006, of Felony Failure to Register as a Predatory Offender in Dakota County in violation of Minn. Stat. § 243.166; and

WHEREAS, the applicant was then placed on Supervised Probation which was discharged as of March 22, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the applicant is listed on the Sex Offender Registry until June 11, 2021; and

WHEREAS, based on this information, the licensing office recommended license denial per Saint Paul Legislative Code § 376.16 (e) (4); and

WHEREAS, the applicant did respond to the Notice of Intent to Deny License; but failed to follow-up with a request a public or administrative hearing or withdraw his license application; and

WHEREAS, the Notice of Intent to Deny License stated that if the applicant failed to request a public or administrative hearing or withdraw his license application by July 6, 2015, that the matter would be placed on the consent agenda to impose the recommended penalty; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Taxicab Driver (Provisional) license application submitted by William B. Walbert is hereby

File #: RES 15-1360, Version: 1

denied.